BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Agenda Number:
AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407
‘Santa Barbara, CA 93101 _
‘ (805) 568-2240 e

e ke ™

Department Namiés. " (Jensral Sérvices
Bepariment No.: 063
For Agenda Of: April 20, 2010
Placement: Administrative
Estimated Tme: N/ A
Continued Iteny No
If Yes, date from:
Vote Required: Majority
TO: Board of Supervisors -
FROM: Department Bob Nisbet (560-1011) - /f\ 1w
Direc o1 (3) gy A A i s f
Contact Info: Paddy Ianglands, Assistant Director (568-3096)

SUBJECT: Santa Barbara Court Complex Seismic Retrofit Project — Award of Construction
Contract
1% Supervisorial District

As to form Yes Asto form: Yes
Other Concurrence: Risk Management
Asto form: Yes

Recommended Actions

That the Board of Supervisors:

A. Award and execuie a Fixed Price Construction Contract for the Santa Barbara Court Complex
Seismic Retrofit Project (Project #8554) in the amount of $497,000 to the lowest responsible
bidder, Western Group, Inc. (not a local vendor), subject to the provisions of the documents and
certifications as set forth in the plans and specifications applicable to the project and as required
by California Law;

B. Authorize {he Director of General Services to approve individual change orders of an amount noi
1o exceed 10% of a base amount of $250,000 plus 5% of the bid in excess of the base amount, or
$37,350 for this contract.

Summayry Texi:

In 2005 the County of Santa Barbara was awarded funding under the FEMA Hazardous Mitigation
Grant Program (HMGF) for seismic retrofitting the historic Santa Barbara Courthouse Complex. The
project entails the non-structural seismic retrofit of building components that during an earthquake pose
a falling hazard, such as interior ceilings, exterior roof tile, roof rafter tails and other decorative features,



Pages 20f3

and also provides for installation of two ADA access ramps at the exterior courtyard. Western Group,
Inc. (not a local vendor) is the lowest responsible bidder at $497,000. The total cost of the project
including design, construction and administration is $840,000. With the Board of Supervisor’s approval
of the recommended actions, construction is anticipated to begin in May 2010, with completion in
February of 2011, '

Backaround:

In 2003, the County became eligible for the FEMA Hazardous Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) for
seismic retrofiting as a result of two events; the first was the Board’s adoption of the Multi-
jurisdictional Hazardous Mitigation Program, and the second was the San Simeon Earthquake resulting
in a state declared disaster (1505-DR-CA). The County filed for, and on September 15, 2003 received,
an HMGP funding obligation for the historic Santa Barbara Courthouse Complex: HMGP project
#1505-45-19. The seismic retrofitting will correct non-structural deficiencies in the heavy plaster
ceilings, the building’s back-up generator and hazards over primary exits on the exterior of this
complex. More specifically, interior decorative ceilings will be retrofitied with additional supports and
stabilizers to reduce the horizontal or vertical movement of these elements during an earthquake;
anchoring of heavy equipment, fuel storage tanks and similar non-structural elements are included. The
majority of exterior work involves the removal and replacement of heavy terra cotta roof tiles over or
around exits of the building, and includes additional work to anchor select wood raft tails over exits.
The installation of two ADA access ramps; one from the upper lawn area to the main eniry path; the
other, from the main entry path to the lower lawn area will also take place. The overall project cost is
$840,000, with construction accounting for $547,000 of the overall project cost.

The Santa Barbara Courthouse Seismic Retrofit project was publicly bid in 2007; however, only one
company submitted a bid for the project, and that bid was well over the consiruction estimate, The plans
were revised in December 8, 2008, and the project was put out for public bid in February of 2010; there
were 11 bids submitted for the project. Western Group, Inc. (not a local vendor) has been determined to
be the lowest responsible bidder capable of performing this work, and their bid is deemed responsive.
Their bid of $497,000 is below the amount budgeted for the project. Approval of the Board
recommended action will allow Western Group, Inc. to commence construction on the project.

Performance Measure:

The recommendations are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2 to Ensure the Public Health and Safety and
Provide Essential Infrastructure. With approval of the recommended actions, General Services
anticipates construction commencing in May of 2010 with completion in February of 201 1.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:
Budgeted: Yes
Facility impacts will be a slight disruption of operational staff during the construction period.

Construction on the ceiling areas above the cowrtrooms will be done after hours, with close coordination
with Superior Court personnel.



Page 3 of 3

Fiscal Analysis:

Annualized Total One-Time
Funding Sources Current FY Cost: On-going Cost: Project Cost
e 20-going Lost: = Eroject Lost
State
Federal (1505-DR-CA) 3 630,000.00 $ 630,000.00
Fees
Cther (County Match):  § 210,600.00 $ 2106,000.00
Total % . B40000OC B ) 840,800.00

Narrative:

The total cost of the project is $840,000, including construction and related soft costs. The FEMA
HMPG requires a 25%, or $210,000, County funding match, and the matching funds requirement for
seismic retrofit work was approved by the Board of Supervisors on December 30, 2003. Available SB
1732 project funds will provide for that local match. The project has been budgeted, with $210,000 of
the funds being available in Fund 0030 Department 063, Account 8700, Program 1930, Project 8554,
and the remaining $630,000 to be drawn down quarterly from FEMA.

Legal Positions: ETEs:
0 : O

Special Instructions:

Please forward two (2) signed copies of the Construction Contract and one (1) copy of the Minute Order
to: Jill Van Wie, General Services Department

Attachments
Construction Contract: Three (3) originals

Authored by: :
Jill Van Wie, General Services Department, (805) 560-1079






COUNTY OF SANTA EARBARA
_ AGREEMENT FOR:
Project Tille: County of Santa Barbara
Santa Barbara Court Complex Seisrnic Betralit Project
: 1100 Anacapa Strest
Santa Barbara, CA. 93101
Project Mo. 8554

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and betwaen the Counly of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California,
 hereinafter called COUNTY, and Western Group, Ing,, referred fo as CONTRACTOR, for the completion of the work identified
herein, on the following teems, conditions and provisions:

1. CONTRACT This agreement incorporates by reference all of the General and Special Conditions and Specifications
provided by COUNTY for the work identified above; and where consistent with this document, the proposal executed and
submitted by the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in
Coniractot's possession. Said incorporated documents, this agreement, any Notlce to Contractors, the Bid Bond, the Faithful
Performance Bond, and Payment Bond are referred to hersin as the "Contract” or "Contract Bocuments.” Copies of all said
documents are on file in the Department of General Serviges Office of the COUNTY and have been and will be made avallable to
the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreemant.

2, WORK CONTRACTOR agress, at his own proper cost and expense, fo furnish all the work and all equipment and materials
necessary to perform and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and wotkmanlike manner
to the satisfaction of the Director of General Services of said COUNTY, all in sirict accordance with the Plans and the Coniract
Documents provided.

3. EXCAVATIONS Before any pavement resurfacing, displacemeni or excavation of the ground that may be required by any
perfermance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain an inquiry identification number by calling Underground
Service Alert (USA) 1 (800} 422-4133 or by such other means as may be required; shall conform to all requirements of
Govemiment Code Sections 4215 through 4217 regarding any such pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation, including
the payment of any fees required; and shall facilitale performance by the COUNTY of any obligation required of the COUNTY
under said Sectlons. There shall be no periormance under this Agreement by either party unless and unii the provisions of such
Sections are complied with and the County Represeniative is notified regarding the compliance.

4, COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE The County Representative referred to in the Contract Docurnents is Jill Van Wie.

5. PAYMENT As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment and for doing all the
work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustiments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the
Confract Documents, the base amount o be paid to the CONTRACTGR for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the
Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be; FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (8497 860,00}, o
be paid as provided In the Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide against any and all loss or
damage arising out of the nature of-the work.undsitaken, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or
obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the worlk unill its acceptance by the COUNTY, and
assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in conseguence of suspension or discorntinuance of the work, for well and fafthfully
compieting the work and the whole thereof, in the manner and fo the requirements of the Confract and directions of the County
Representative, hereunder, The COUNTY will have the right to audit of Contractor's projest records. Records must be made
avaitable in a form salisfaciory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-Controlier,

6. EXTRA WORK Extra work, materials, resolution of disputes, corrections, andior changes to the speciiications as are
required for the proper completion of the work or the improvement conterplated may be effecied or authotized in writing and
agreement made of compensation af the same rate per unit {or at a corresponding rate for work that is different from thai
provided for in the Confract Documents) by the Counly Representative, if compensation is not in excess of 10% of the otiginal
base agreement amount or $25,000, or $25,000 + 5% of the amount of the bid in excess of §250,000. Compensation in such
equitable amount as is appropriate for the requirements of the COUNTY or may be authorized by resolulion or minite arder of

Santa Barbara Court Complex Seismic Reirofit Project, Santa Barbara Project No. 8554



the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors. The County Representative may agree upon appropriate édditéona% fime fo he
aliowed as required for suich exira work, materials, resolution or changes.

7. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, AMENDMENTS CONTRACTOR shall keep fully informed of ali laws, ordinances and
requlations which do or may affect the conduct of the work, the materials used therein or persons engaged or employed therson
and all such orders of bodies and tribunals having any jurisdiction over same. If it be found that the Special Provisions or
Standard Specifications for the work conflict with any such law, ordinance or regulation, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately
report same 1o the Counly Representative in writing. CONTRACTOR shall at all fimes observe and comply with and shall cause
all agents and employees to observe and comply with all such laws, ordinances, regulations or decrees as the same now exists
or may be hereafter amended and all superseding provisions thereof. CONTRACTOR acknowledges, particularly, the provisions
of Sections 3196 and Sections 3247 and 3252, inclusive, of the Civil Cade of Califomia. CONTRACTOR shall protest and
indemnify the County of Santa Barbara, the Board of Supervisors, the Director of General Services, andfor any officer, agent or
employee of the COUNTY against any claims or liability arising from of based on the violation of any such law, ordinance,
regulation or decree whether by CONTRACTOR, or a subconiractor, agent of employee.

8. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE No certificate given or payments made under this Confract, except the final payment shall
be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon CONTRACTOR. Final payment
for the work performed under this Confract shall not be made until the lapse of thirly (30) days affer the Notice of Completion of
sald work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed o be acceptance of any defective work or improper
materials, CONTRACTOR agrees that the payment for final quantities due under this Coniract and the payment of amounts due
for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County of Santa Barbara from any and all
claims or liabiliies on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof. In addition to guarantess
required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defecis and fit
for the purposes intended for a perfod of one year from and after both the dale of acceptance of the work and the recordation of
the Notice of Completion by the COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR shall repair or replace any or all work and material, together with
any other partions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of the County Reprasentative, is or
becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatscever to the COUNTY.

9. PHEVAILING WAGE RATES Rates of wages, including overlime, holiday and Sunday rates provided for the wofk aie
subject to the effect of the Cafifornia Labor Cade, Sections 1770 et. seq. Execufive Orders of the President of the Urited Staics
No. 8240, dated Septerber 9, 1942, and No. 9250, dated October 3, 1942, and to any madifications thereof and to any and all
lawiul orders of the President or any authorized Federal Officer or agency, insofar as the same may be applicable fo this
Contract. The CONTRAGTOR is responsible to comply with these regulations and Executive Orders; the OWNER may randomly
inferview CONTRACTOR personnel to determine CONTRACTOR compliance with this provision with prior notification o the
CONTRACTOR of such inspection.

10. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED CONTRACTOR hereby declares that he has raad the Contract Documents
pertaining to the work to be accornplished hereunder, has carefully examined the plang and detail drawings of the work to be
petformed and fully understands the intent and meaning of same,

11. TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETIOR The work fo be done under ihis Agreement shall be completed within two-
hundred and forly {240 calendar days after execution of this Agreement. As scon ag praciicable after the Contract has been
executed by both the CONTRACTOR.and the COUNTY, a Notice to Proceed will be issued by the County Representative siating
the starting date of the Contract ime. The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within fifieen (15) calendar days afier receiving the
Notice to Proceed, unless olherwise provided. Attention is directed fo the provisions of this Agreement pertaining o Liguidated
Damages for failure to complete the work within the aflowed time. _

12. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CONTRACTOR certifies as fo knowiedge of the provisions of Section 3700 of
the Labor Code which requites every emplover o be insured against liability for Workers' Compensafion or to underiake self

insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code. CONTRACTOR will comply with such provisions before commencing
ihe performance of the work of this Goniract,

13. PROGRESS PAYMENT NO WAIVER FOR DELAY Any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date wil
not consiitute a waiver of any lguidated damages heretofore agreed upon as part of this Contract.

Santa Barbara Court Complex Seismic Retrofit Project, Santa Barbara Froject No, 8554



14. GUARANTEE BONBS Before any performance under this Agresment, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the security
required by statute for the payment of all workers and suppliers, and security for faithfut performance of all ferms and conditions
of this Agreement, in an amount and form approved by the COUNTY. Boih securifies shall contain provisions which
automatically increase amounis thereol andfor fime of completion or both for all change orders, extansions and additions fo the
work provided pursuant fo this Agresment.

15. NON-DISCRIMINATION The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the provisions of Arficls Xl
of Chapter 2 of the Sania Barbara Counly Code (Exhibit B), providing against discrimination in employment. The
CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all requnrements of a confracior under the provisions of sald Asticle and ta pay all costs
oceasioned to the COUNTY by any noncompliance by the CONTRACTOR

16. DISPUTES Sholld any dispute arise respecting the construction or meaning of any of the plans o specifications affecting
the work of respecting the true value of any exira work or work omitted, the dispute shall be resolved by the Engineer/Architect
whose decision shali be final and binding upon the parties. K, after the decision of the Enginesr/Architect as provided herein,
claims {as defined in Public Contracts Code Section 20104) undar this Coniract are filed by CONTRACTOR against COUNTY
and those claims are in the aggregate amount of $375,000 or less, sald claims shall be rasolved pursuant to Public Coniracis
Code Sections 201 04 through 20104.8, inclusive.

17. SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS, SUBSTITUTION OF CONTRACTORS The Counly Representative Is authorized to act
on behalf of the awarding authority in any maiters requiring consent, notice or hearmg in order fo substitute materials ar
equipment specified of to substttute subcontractors.

13, INDEMMIFIGATION: The specnflc provisions of insurance and indemnification are contained in Exhibit A and referenced
harein as though fully sei forth.

Santa Barbara Court Complex Seismic Hetrofit Project, Santa Barbara Project Mo, 8554



ACCEPTED AND AGREED this day of

«CONTRACTOR":
Western Group, Inc.

( |
/@%’ %/(’ 3// %/!; o Address: 21777 Veniura Bivd, #294

Meir Levi City/State/Zip: Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Vice President/Secratary License #: 802113

IRS#: 02-05313%96

“COUNTY”
County of Santa Barbara

ATTEST: By:
MICHAEL F. BROWN CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
CLERK OF THE BOARD County of Santa Barbara
By
Deputy Clerk of the Board
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
DENNIS A. MARSHALL, ROBEHRT W. GEIS, CPA

GQUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By P

Deputy@ounty Coungel - ™~

APPROVED AS TC FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK PROGRAM ADMINISTRAFOR

Ul

f

Accounting information: Fund 0030, Department 063, Line lem 8200, Program 1930, Projeci 8554

Santa Barbara Couwrt Complex Seismic Retrofit Project, Santa Barbarg Project No. 8554



